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FOREWORD 

As Uganda continues its journey towards sustainable development, the Ministry of Lands, Housing and Urban 

Development presents the Service Delivery Standards for fiscal years 2025/2026 through 2028/2029—a 

framework guiding our mission to ensure sustainable land management, orderly development of settlements, and 

adequate housing for all Ugandans. 

 

Land is the foundation of our homes, communities, and economic future. How we manage this resource directly 

impacts our national productivity, investment climate, and environmental sustainability. At the core of these 

standards is our dedication to significantly reducing processing times across all services. By streamlining land 

title processing to 10 working days, mortgage registrations to 3 working days, and public query responses to 3-5 

working days, we are removing barriers to investment and directly lowering the cost of doing business in 

Uganda. 

 

These improvements will catalyze a vibrant land economy contributing to Uganda's goal of tenfold economic 

growth within 15 years. Efficient land administration and secure property rights will unlock the potential of our 

real estate sector, creating millions of jobs while expanding the tax base. The formalization of land ownership 

will enable landowners to use their properly documented land as collateral, increasing credit access to fuel 

business expansion and agricultural modernization. 
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The Ministry is equally committed to promoting optimal land use through improved planning and reduced 

approval times for development plans and building permits. These Service Delivery Standards constitute a 

formal commitment between the Ministry and the people of Uganda, pledging transparency, accessibility, 

accountability, responsiveness, and value for money. We have invested in modern systems, including the Land 

Information System, to eliminate unnecessary bureaucracy and reduce corruption opportunities. 

 

We call upon all staff to implement these standards with diligence and integrity, and encourage citizens to utilize 

them as a reference for services they are entitled to receive. Through these standards, the Ministry reaffirms its 

commitment to rational land management, planned development, and decent housing for all Ugandans—

essential foundations for our continued economic growth and prosperity 

 

Thank you  
 

 

 

DORCAS W. OKALANY(MRS) 

PERMANENT SECRETARY 
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1. INTRODUCTION 
 

MANDATE:  

“To ensure rational, sustainable and effective use and management of land and orderly development of urban and rural areas as well 

as safe, planned and adequate housing for socio-economic development.” 

 

VISION 

Sustainable Land Use, Land Tenure Security, Affordable, Decent Housing, and Organized Urban Development 

 

MISSION 

To ensure sustainable land management, planned urban and rural development, and decent housing for all 

 

  

 

2. LAND MANAGEMENT 
 

2.1. LAND ADMINISTRATION 

Objective Ensure land tenure security of land registered 

 Service delivery 

point 

Service description Standard of Delivery 

 MLHUD 

Zonal offices 

Processing upcountry 

instructions to prepare 

land title (both leasehold 

and freehold) 

i. Processing applications for lease or free hold: 10 working 

days 

ii. Cost of processing incurred by the applicant 

iii. Issue of certificate 2 days (20,000) 

iv. Certificate issued at cost incurred by the applicant 

v. Assurance of title: 2. days (20,000) 

vi. Cost of assurance: 5% of premium or 20,000/= in case of 

freehold Registration fee – 10,000 

  Provide technical 

advice/respond to client’s 

request /needs in writing 

i. Processing requests for detailed search information on 

registered land: 10 working days (20,000/=, each additional 

plot-5,000/=) 
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on land matters upon 

request 

 

ii. Processing of land transfer: 3 working days (20,000, each 

additional plot 5,000) 

iii. Processing extensions on expired initial leases and renewal 

of leases: 20 working days (Registration fee 10,000/=, 

preparation of lease – 20,000, issue of certificate of title – 

20,000, assurance of title – 20,000, extension application fee 

20,000/=) 

iv. Processing of extensions of running leases :10 working days 

(Extension fee: 20,000, registration fee: 10,000) 

v. Processing of variation of terms lease/ change of user after 

approval from the controlling authority and national physical 

planning board: 7 working days (Registration fee 10,000/=, 

Variation fee20,000/= (premium and ground rent must have 

been assessed and paid by the client) 

vi. Processing conversions from customary tenure to freehold 

tenure: 10 working days (Registration fee 10,000/=assurance 

of title 20,000/=per title, issue of certificate 20,000/= per title 

application fee 20,000/=) 

vii. Processing subdivisions: 15 working days (Registration fee 

10,000/=, assurance of title 20,000/=per title, issue of 

certificate 20,000/= per title, application fee 20,000/=) 

viii. Processing conversions from leasehold to freehold: 10 

working days (preparation of lease: 20,000 Registration: 

10,000, issue of certificate of title 20,000, assurance of title: 

20,000, application fee) 

ix. Processing grant of leasehold and freehold: 15 working days 

(preparation of lease-20,000/=, registration fee 10,000/=, 

assurance of title 20,000/=per title, issue of certificate 

20,000/= per title, application fee 20,000/= 

x. Issuance of search report on information from the land 

Administration registry on the ownership status of the land, 
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plot number: 3 working days (Search fee-10,000/=perusal 

fees-5,000/=, certification per page-2,000/=) 

xi. All land management institutions (District land boards, Area 

Land committee, District land offices) should have trained 

personnel 

The cost of services detailed above is met by the applicant or 

beneficially 

2.2.  SURVEY AND MAPPING 
Objective To ensure a rational: sustainable and effective use and management of land and orderly development of urban and 

rural areas as well as safe, planned and adequate housing for socio-economic development. 

 Service delivery 

point 

Service description Standard of Delivery 

 MZO, SMD Produce deed plans for 

issuance of certificates of 

title, give authority for a 

survey to be carried out, 

aid subsequent work, for 

investigation,  

For purpose of third party, 

produce maps for 

reconnaissance, 

investigation, to aid 

subsequent surveys, 

reconnaissance, feasibility 

studies, aid subsequent 

planning and surveys and 

resolution of disputes. 

Respond to queries raised 

for purposes of clarity to 

applicants 

 

i. Checking and processing a file for surveyed land/plot up to 

the issuance of Deed plans/ prints: 10 working days at a 

cost of 3000= per job or 150= per point measured  

ii. Issuance of Deed plans on request:5 working days at a cost 

of 7,500/= per set (small size), 15,000/= to 30,000/= per set 

(big size) 

iii. Providing survey data: 2working days at the cost of 10,000 

iv. Issuance of instructions to survey:2 working days at a cost 

of 5,000= 

v. Providing a site plan/ working print: 1 working day at cost 

of 5,000 – 30,000= 

vi. Providing hard copy map/ chart: 1 working day at a cost of 

10,000= 

vii. Providing an electronic version of a Map/ Chart: 1 working 

day at a cost of 75,000= 

viii. Providing a copy of map cartridge: 1 working day at a cost 

of 10,000= 

ix. Provision of aerial photographs: 2 working days at a cost 

of 15,000/= (per 5 copies) 
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x. Provision of a print out the satellite image: 2 working days 

at a cost of 30,000= 

xi. Provision of a cadastral standard sheet on film: 2 working 

days at a cost of 30,000= 

xii. Provision of a report on boundary opening for dispute 

resolution: 10 working days at NO cost on the part of the 

applicant 

xiii. Approval of a land subdivision/ mutation: 5 working days 

at a cost of 20,000= 

xiv. Respond to any mapping/ surveying queries: 5 working 

days at NO cost on the part of the applicant 

2.3. LAND REGISTRATION 

 Service delivery 

point 

Service description Standard for Delivering 

 MZO/SMD Regulating land use and 

maintaining up-to-date 

information land 

ownership and use to 

guide development 

i. Conducting a physical/personal search on the registered 

piece of land 

ii. (including EBIZ & URSB land verification points): 1 

working day at cost of 10,000 per search 

iii. Stamp duty on registering transfers on Certificate of Title: 

1% of the value of the land, registration fees: 10,000/= 

iv. Registering a mortgage: 3 working days at the cost of - 

Stamp duty 0.05% of the mortgage sum, Registration fee: 

10,000/=, Perusal 5,000/= And 2,000/= for an extra copy  

v. Releasing a mortgage: 5 working days at a cost of Stamp 

duty 5,000/=, registration fee: 10,000/= 

vi. Removing expired mortgage: 40 working days at a 

registration fee of 10,000= 

vii. Registering a caveat: 2 working days at the cost of Stamp 

duty: 10,000/= registration fee: 10,000/= 

viii. Remove a Caveat (based on requests by another party other 

than the person who placed it: 70 working days, Statutory 
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Period for Notice 60 days at a cost of Stump duty 5,000/=, 

Registration fee 10,000 

ix. Withdraw a caveat (based on a request by the person who 

placed it): 10 working days at a cost of Stamp duty 

5,000/=, Registration fee: 10,000/= 

x. Lodgement of a Court order: 1 working day at NO cost on 

the part of the applicant 

xi. Registering court orders / decrees: 1 working day at a cost 

of 10,000= 

xii. Rectifying land register with notice: 40 working days, 

Statutory Period for Notice 21 days at NO cost on the side 

of the applicant 

xiii. Rectify the land register (without notice): 5 working days 

at NO cost on the side of the applicant 

xiv. Register administrators or executors of a will on a 

certificate of Title: 5 working days at a cost of 10,000= 

xv. Issue of certificate of Title upon sub-division: 10 - 20 

working days at a Registration fee of 10,000/= and title 

charge per new certificate of 10,000/= 

xvi. Issue condominium certificate of Title:10 working days at 

a registration fee: 10,000/=, title charge 10,000/= per each 

condominium certificate of title  

xvii. Issue special certificate of Title (to replace owners copy): 

45 working days, Statutory Period for Notice 30 days at a 

cost of 10,000/= for stamp duty, registration fee: 15,000/=, 

Gazettement fees 120,000/= (paid to Uganda printing and 

publishing cooperation) 

xviii. Issue substitute certificate of title (to replace registry 

copy): 10 working days at NO cost on part of the applicant 

xix. Issuance new leasehold and freehold certificates of title: 10 

working days at a 
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xx. Registration fee of 10,000/= 

xxi. Extension of a lease on a certificate of title (for running 

lease): 5 working days at a  

xxii. Registration fee: 10,000/= 

xxiii. Renew a lease on a certificate of title (for expired leases): 

10 working days on payment of Stamp duty of 1% of the 

revised rent 

xxiv. Preparation of Variation: 5 working days at a Preparation 

fee: 10,000/= 

xxv. Registration of variation of a lease: 5 working days on 

payment of a Stamp duty: 10,000/= for 2 copies of 

variation lease document and registration fee:10,000/= 

xxvi. Preparation of surrender of a lease: 5 working days on 

payment of a preparation fee: 10,000/= 

xxvii. Surrender of a lease: 10 working days on payment of 

Stamp duty: 10,000/= and registration fee: 10,000/= 

xxviii. Registration certificate of re-possession and purchase of a 

certificate of title: 5 working days, registration fee: 

10,000/= 

xxix. Registration corrections of errors on certificates of titles 

brought by the clients: 5 working days, registration fee: 

10,000/= 

xxx. Amendment of the Register: 30 working days, Registration 

fee: 10,000/= 

xxxi. Register change of names and address: 5 working days, 

registration fee: 10,000/= 

xxxii. Acknowledgment of receipt of communication to office of 

titles/ departments of land registration: 2 working days 
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3. PHYSICAL AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT  

3.1. PHYSICAL PLANNING  

 Service delivery 

point 

Service description Standard of Delivery 

 National Physical 

Planning board 

Responding, considering 

and approving plans for 

land use  

 

i. Consideration and approval of plans: 60 working 

days at a cost of: 

1,000,000/=for district physical development plans 

2,000,000/= for city physical development plans 

1,000,000/= for municipal physical development plans 

500,000/= for town council physical development plans 

ii. Communication of the board's decisions: 5 working 

days after the board meeting 

iii. Response to requests for change of user:60 working 

days at NO cost on the side of the applicant 

iv. Inspection of gazzetted Urban centers: at least once a 

year 

v. Gazettement of approved physical Development 

Plans: 6 months after approval by the National Physical 

Planning Board at no cost on the side of the urban centre 

inspected 

vi. Availing land use information & /or plans to users: 2 

working days, the cost of production to be met by the client 

vii. Induction of new LG Physical Planning staff:1st week 

of assumption of duty 

viii. Provide feedback to inspected LGs on corrective 

actions required of them: 2 weeks after inspection 

ix. Response to requests by LGs & other MDAs for 

technical support in the area of Land use regulation & 

compliance: 2 weeks from receipt of the request 

x. Publish a ‘state of land use compliance report’ for 

dissemination to the Public: once in 2 years 
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xi. Respond to requests for change of user: 5 working 

days 

 

3.2. URBAN DEVELOPMENT 

 Service delivery 

point 

Service description Standard of Delivery 

 Provide for the 

service delivery 

points  

 

 

 

 

 

Regulate urban 

development through 

assessing performance and 

compliance of urban 

centres on urban 

development guidelines. 

Sensitizing urban 

communities on urban 

development and urban 

citizen rights  

 

Hold four National Urban Forum workshops/Public debates : once 

every year at regional level  

Providing technical support to the municipal-wide development 

forums:  once quarter 

i. Carry out publicity campaign activities under the 

National Urban campaign program targeting schools, 

universities, civil society, religious groups, government 

departments, Local governments, and the general public. 

(is it possible to be more specific and how are the 

campaigns carried out)  

ii. Carry out monitoring and inspection of the urban: 

quarterly 

iii. Reports produced: 2 weeks from the date of 

inspection 

iv. Publishing and disseminating information on urban 

citizen rights: quarterly 

v. Updating a National Urban indicator’s database: 

annually 

vi. Publishing a state of the national urban sector report : 

annually. 

3.3. LAND USE REGULATION AND COMPLIANCE   

 Service delivery 

point 

Service description Standard of Delivery 

  Monitor, Inspect and 

supervise local 

i. Conducting Inspection and monitoring and support 

supervision:  
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Government and Urban 

Councils for Land use 

compliance  

 

Once a year for Districts  

Twice a year for Municipalities  

quarterly for KCCA Divisions 

ii. Providing feedback to inspected LGs on corrective 

actions required of them: 2 weeks after the inspection 

iii. Publish a ‘state of land use compliance report: Once 

in every 2 years  

iv. Response to requests by LGs & other MDAs for 

technical support in the area of Land use regulation & 

compliance: I month from the date of receipt 

v. Respond to requests for change of user: 5 working 

days  

4. HOUSING  
4.1. HUMAN SETTLEMENT 

 Service delivery 

point 

Service description Standard of Delivery 

 Ministry of 

Lands, Housing 

and Urban 

development 

Provide decent and 

affordable housing o 

Ugandan communities  

i. Response to queries from the public and communities 

on sale pool housing communities: 3 working days. 

ii. Approval of sale of pool housing properties after 

valuation: 20 working day 

iii. Provision of house type plan from the Ministry 

database: 5 working days for individuals, 10 working days 

for communities at a cost of 50,000 for a rural based plan 

and 100,000 for urban based plan. 

iv. Providing Architectural assistance/ support to the 

public on building designs, plans and integrity of the 

buildings: 10 working days from the date of receipt of 

request cost met by the client. 

v. Provision of electrical engineering assistance/ 

support to public requests on buildings: 10 working days at 

the expense of the client 



Page 13 of 50  
Ministry OF Lands, Housing and Urban Development Service Delivery Standards 

vi. Surveying assistance/ support to the public on 

buildings: Within 10 working days cost met by the client.  

vii. Multi-disciplinary technical support to clients on 

housing development matters: 15- 30 Working days, cost 

met by the client. 

viii. Evaluation of bids submitted by contractors / 

consultants: 5- 10 working days, cost to be met by the 

client. 

ix. Preparation of solicitation/ contract documents for 

contractors and consultants: 5 working days, cost met by 

the client. 

x. Evaluation of claims for a contractor: 5- 10 working 

days.  

xi. Evaluate of fee note for a consultant: 5 working days.  

xii. Vetting of the condominium plan: public: 10 working 

days. 
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Objective  Output/Serv

ice 

description 

Perfor

mance 

Indicato

r 

Standard in terms 

of Quantity, 

Quality, Cost, 

Time, Process, 

Accessibility and 

Coverage. 

Target 

Recipient

s of 

Service 

Access 

Criteri

a to 

obtain 

Service 

Methodo

logy for 

providin

g Service 

Basic 

Infrastruct

ure for 

providing 

Service: 

Including 

Tools, 

Equipment, 

and 

Personnel 

User 

Fee/Contri

bution by 

Recipient 

Responsibil

ity Centre/ 

Service 

Delivery 

Point 

Enhance the 

knowledge and 

skills of land 

management 

institutions on 

land 

management 

issues to enable 

them execute 

their mandate 

and deliver land 

services 

Training and 

induction of 

land 

management 

institutions 

(District 

Land Boards, 

Area Land 

Committees, 

District Land 

Offices) 

No. of 

Instituti

ons 

trained/ 

inducted 

3-5 working days Members 

of the 

DLBs, 

ALCs, 

DLOs and 

Recorders. 

Instituti

ons 

must be 

formall

y 

appoint

ed and 

sworn 

in. 

Training 

is 

conducte

d in 

accordan

ce with 

MLHUD

’s 

training 

methods 

and 

relevant 

land laws 

Basic 

training 

tools, 

training 

manuals, 

IEC 

materials 

No fee. MLHUD 

HQ 

To update the 

old and outdated 

land related 

policies and 

legal 

frameworks. 

Review of 

land laws, 

regulations 

and policies 

No. of 

land 

laws, 

regulatio

ns and 

policies 

Continuous. MLHUD 

and other 

key 

sectors. 

General 

public. 

 Issues 

Papers 

Baseline 

Study 

reports 

Final 

  No fee MLHUD 

HQ 
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Objective  Output/Serv

ice 

description 

Perfor

mance 

Indicato

r 

Standard in terms 

of Quantity, 

Quality, Cost, 

Time, Process, 

Accessibility and 

Coverage. 

Target 

Recipient

s of 

Service 

Access 

Criteri

a to 

obtain 

Service 

Methodo

logy for 

providin

g Service 

Basic 

Infrastruct

ure for 

providing 

Service: 

Including 

Tools, 

Equipment, 

and 

Personnel 

User 

Fee/Contri

bution by 

Recipient 

Responsibil

ity Centre/ 

Service 

Delivery 

Point 

 

(bye-laws, 

ordinances –

OP/LG to 

provide 

guidance) 

prepared

, 

adopted 

and 

approve

d 

laws. 

To ensure land 

tenure security 

for registered 

land 

Upcountry 

instructions 

to prepare 

land 

documentatio

n for 

agreements 

for lease hold 

and free hold 

land titles 

completed. 

 

 

 

Process 

time 

Cost  

 

10 working days Land 

owners, 

members 

of DLB, 

Area Land 

Committe

es, district 

staff, LGs 

 

 

Releva

nt land 

forms 

filled 

and 

require

d fees 

paid 

Applicati

ons for 

lease 

hold and 

free hold 

Basic office 

infrastructur

e, 

Skilled 

personnel, 

Specialized 

equipments 

Registratio

n fee -

10,000/= 

Issue of 

certificate 

of Title -

20,000/= 

Assurance 

of title – 

5% of 

premium 

or 

20,000/= 

in case of 

freehold 

MLHUD 

DLA 
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Objective  Output/Serv

ice 

description 

Perfor

mance 

Indicato

r 

Standard in terms 

of Quantity, 

Quality, Cost, 

Time, Process, 

Accessibility and 

Coverage. 

Target 

Recipient

s of 

Service 

Access 

Criteri

a to 

obtain 

Service 

Methodo

logy for 

providin

g Service 

Basic 

Infrastruct

ure for 

providing 

Service: 

Including 

Tools, 

Equipment, 

and 

Personnel 

User 

Fee/Contri

bution by 

Recipient 

Responsibil

ity Centre/ 

Service 

Delivery 

Point 

Preparation 

of lease- 

20,000/=· 

 Processing 

upcountry 

instructions 

to prepare 

land title 

(both 

leasehold and 

freehold) 

As above 

 10 working days     No cost  

 Guidance on 

land related 

matters 

provided 

Respons

e time 

Within 5 working 

days 

Land 

owners, 

members 

of DLB, 

Area Land 

Committe

es, district 

staff, LGs 

 

Electro

nic 

media, 

brochur

es, 

mails, 

mass 

media  

Written 

responses

, talk 

shows, 

barazas   

Office 

equipment, 

skilled staff 

 

At what 

cost  
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Objective  Output/Serv

ice 

description 

Perfor

mance 

Indicato

r 

Standard in terms 

of Quantity, 

Quality, Cost, 

Time, Process, 

Accessibility and 

Coverage. 

Target 

Recipient

s of 

Service 

Access 

Criteri

a to 

obtain 

Service 

Methodo

logy for 

providin

g Service 

Basic 

Infrastruct

ure for 

providing 

Service: 

Including 

Tools, 

Equipment, 

and 

Personnel 

User 

Fee/Contri

bution by 

Recipient 

Responsibil

ity Centre/ 

Service 

Delivery 

Point 

 

 Consents to 

transfer 

given 

Time 

taken to 

complet

e 

transfer 

3 working days Land 

owner 

Applica

tions 

for 

lease 

hold/fre

e hold 

transfer 

Filling 

relevant 

land 

forms 

and 

paying 

require 

fees 

Basic office 

infrastructur

e, staff 

Consent is 

20,000 /=.  

 

Additional 

plot is 

5000/= 

 

 Processing 

extensions on 

expired 

initial leases 

and renewal 

of leases 

Time 

taken to 

complet

e an 

extensio

n 

20 working days Land 

owner 

Applica

tions 

for 

lease 

hold/fre

e hold 

transfer 

Filling 

relevant 

land 

forms 

and 

paying 

require 

fees 

Basic office 

infrastructur

e, staff 

Registratio

n fee 

10,000/= 

Extension 

application 

fee 

20,000/= 

Issue of 

certificate 

of 

20,000/= 

 

 Processing of Time 10 working days Land Applica Filling Basic office Registratio  
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Objective  Output/Serv

ice 

description 

Perfor

mance 

Indicato

r 

Standard in terms 

of Quantity, 

Quality, Cost, 

Time, Process, 

Accessibility and 

Coverage. 

Target 

Recipient

s of 

Service 

Access 

Criteri

a to 

obtain 

Service 

Methodo

logy for 

providin

g Service 

Basic 

Infrastruct

ure for 

providing 

Service: 

Including 

Tools, 

Equipment, 

and 

Personnel 

User 

Fee/Contri

bution by 

Recipient 

Responsibil

ity Centre/ 

Service 

Delivery 

Point 

extensions of 

running 

leases 

taken to 

complet

e 

extensio

n 

owner tions 

for 

lease 

hold/fre

e hold 

transfer 

relevant 

land 

forms 

and 

paying 

required 

fees 

infrastructur

e, staff 

n fee 

10,000/=  

and 

extension 

application 

fee 20,000. 

Variation 

fee 

20,000/=(p

remium 

and ground 

rent must 

have been 

assessed 

and paid 

by the 

client) 

 Processing 

variation of 

terms lease/ 

change of 

Time 

taken to 

complet

e 

7 working days Land 

owner 

Applica

tions 

for 

lease 

Physical 

planning 

forms 

filled and 

Basic office 

infrastructur

e, staff 

Registratio

n fee 

10,000/= 

Assurance 
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Objective  Output/Serv

ice 

description 

Perfor

mance 

Indicato

r 

Standard in terms 

of Quantity, 

Quality, Cost, 

Time, Process, 

Accessibility and 

Coverage. 

Target 

Recipient

s of 

Service 

Access 

Criteri

a to 

obtain 

Service 

Methodo

logy for 

providin

g Service 

Basic 

Infrastruct

ure for 

providing 

Service: 

Including 

Tools, 

Equipment, 

and 

Personnel 

User 

Fee/Contri

bution by 

Recipient 

Responsibil

ity Centre/ 

Service 

Delivery 

Point 

user after 

approval 

from the 

controlling 

authority and 

national 

physical 

planning 

board 

variation 

process 

hold/fre

e hold 

transfer 

paying 

required 

fees 

of title 

20,000/= 

Issue of 

certificate 

20,000/= 

Applicatio

n fee 

50,000/= 

Variation 

fee20,000/

=(premium 

and ground 

rent must 

have been 

assessed 

and paid 

by the 

client) 

 Conversions 

from 

customary 

Time 

taken to 

process 

10 working days Land 

owners  

Applica

tion for 

change 

Fill 

relevant 

forms. 

Basic office 

infrastructur

e, skilled 

Registratio

n fee 

10,000/= 
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Objective  Output/Serv

ice 

description 

Perfor

mance 

Indicato

r 

Standard in terms 

of Quantity, 

Quality, Cost, 

Time, Process, 

Accessibility and 

Coverage. 

Target 

Recipient

s of 

Service 

Access 

Criteri

a to 

obtain 

Service 

Methodo

logy for 

providin

g Service 

Basic 

Infrastruct

ure for 

providing 

Service: 

Including 

Tools, 

Equipment, 

and 

Personnel 

User 

Fee/Contri

bution by 

Recipient 

Responsibil

ity Centre/ 

Service 

Delivery 

Point 

tenure to 

freehold 

processed  

conversi

ons   

of user 

clause 

staff, 

specialized 

equipment  

Assurance 

of title 

20,000/=pe

r title 

Issue of 

certificate 

20,000/= 

per title 

Applicatio

n fee 

20,000/= 

 Subdivisions 

processed 

Time 

taken 

15 working days Land 

owners  

Filling 

relevant 

land 

forms 

Applicati

ons for 

subdivisi

on  

Basic 

infrastructur

e, skilled 

staff 

Subdivisio

ns 

100,000/= 

for urban 

areas 

40,000/= 

for rural 

areas 

Registratio

n fee 
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Objective  Output/Serv

ice 

description 

Perfor

mance 

Indicato

r 

Standard in terms 

of Quantity, 

Quality, Cost, 

Time, Process, 

Accessibility and 

Coverage. 

Target 

Recipient

s of 

Service 

Access 

Criteri

a to 

obtain 

Service 

Methodo

logy for 

providin

g Service 

Basic 

Infrastruct

ure for 

providing 

Service: 

Including 

Tools, 

Equipment, 

and 

Personnel 

User 

Fee/Contri

bution by 

Recipient 

Responsibil

ity Centre/ 

Service 

Delivery 

Point 

10,000/= 

Issue of 

certificate 

20,000/= 

Assurance 

of title 

20,000/= 

Applicatio

n fee-

20,000/= 
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Objective  Output/Serv

ice 

description 

Perfor

mance 

Indicato

r 

Standard in terms 

of Quantity, 

Quality, Cost, 

Time, Process, 

Accessibility and 

Coverage. 

Target 

Recipient

s of 

Service 

Access 

Criteri

a to 

obtain 

Service 

Methodo

logy for 

providin

g Service 

Basic 

Infrastruct

ure for 

providing 

Service: 

Including 

Tools, 

Equipment, 

and 

Personnel 

User 

Fee/Contri

bution by 

Recipient 

Responsibil

ity Centre/ 

Service 

Delivery 

Point 

 Conversions 

from 

leasehold to 

freehold 

processed  

Time 

taken  

10 working days Land 

owners  

Releva

nt land 

forms 

filled 

Applicati

ons for 

conversio

n  

Basic office 

infrastructur

e , skilled 

staff 

Preparation 

of lease-

20,000/= 

Registratio

n-10,000/= 

Issue of 

certificate 

of  title 

20,000/= 

Assurance 

of title 

20,000/= 

Applicatio

n fee-

20,000/= 

 

 Grant of 

leasehold and 

freehold 

processed 

( is this  a 

continuation 

Time 

taken  

15 working days Land 

owners  

Releva

nt 

forms 

filled 

Applicati

on for a 

grant of 

leasehold 

or 

freehold 

Basic office 

infrastructur

e , skilled 

staff 

Preparation 

of lease-

20,000/= 

Registratio

n-10,000/= 

Issue of 
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Objective  Output/Serv

ice 

description 

Perfor

mance 

Indicato

r 

Standard in terms 

of Quantity, 

Quality, Cost, 

Time, Process, 

Accessibility and 

Coverage. 

Target 

Recipient

s of 

Service 

Access 

Criteri

a to 

obtain 

Service 

Methodo

logy for 

providin

g Service 

Basic 

Infrastruct

ure for 

providing 

Service: 

Including 

Tools, 

Equipment, 

and 

Personnel 

User 

Fee/Contri

bution by 

Recipient 

Responsibil

ity Centre/ 

Service 

Delivery 

Point 

the previous 

process)   

certificate 

of  title 

20,000/= 

Assurance 

of title 

20,000/= 

Applicatio

n fee-

20,000/= 

 Assurance of 

search report 

on 

information 

from the land 

Administrati

on registry 

on the 

ownership 

status of the 

land, Plot 

number 

 Within 3 working 

days 

    Search fee-

10,000/= 

Perusal 

fees-

5,000/= 

Certificatio

n per page-

2,000/= 
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Objective  Output/Serv

ice 

description 

Perfor

mance 

Indicato

r 

Standard in terms 

of Quantity, 

Quality, Cost, 

Time, Process, 

Accessibility and 

Coverage. 

Target 

Recipient

s of 

Service 

Access 

Criteri

a to 

obtain 

Service 

Methodo

logy for 

providin

g Service 

Basic 

Infrastruct

ure for 

providing 

Service: 

Including 

Tools, 

Equipment, 

and 

Personnel 

User 

Fee/Contri

bution by 

Recipient 

Responsibil

ity Centre/ 

Service 

Delivery 

Point 

 Certifying 

documents 

after 

receiving the 

relevant land 

file 

processed 

Time 

taken 

1 working day Land 

owners  

Applica

tion for 

the 

search  

Electroni

c 

or 

manual  

Basic office 

infrastructur

e and skilled 

staff  

Search fee-

10,000/= 

Perusal fee 

5,000/= 

 

 Issuance of 

search report 

on 

information 

from Land 

Administrati

on Registry 

on the 

ownership 

status of 

land/plot 

number. 

Time 

taken 

3 working days Land 

owner 

Releva

nt land 

forms 

Applicati

on for 

search 

Basic office 

infrastructur

e and skilled 

staff 

Search fee-

10,000/= 

Perusal fee 

5000/= 

Certificatio

n for a 

page fee 

2000/= 

 

 Processing 

building 

 10 working days       
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Objective  Output/Serv

ice 

description 

Perfor

mance 

Indicato

r 

Standard in terms 

of Quantity, 

Quality, Cost, 

Time, Process, 

Accessibility and 

Coverage. 

Target 

Recipient

s of 

Service 

Access 

Criteri

a to 

obtain 

Service 

Methodo

logy for 

providin

g Service 

Basic 

Infrastruct

ure for 

providing 

Service: 

Including 

Tools, 

Equipment, 

and 

Personnel 

User 

Fee/Contri

bution by 

Recipient 

Responsibil

ity Centre/ 

Service 

Delivery 

Point 

plans 

 5.4.2 Department of Survey and Mapping  

Our Mandate is “To ensure a rational: sustainable and effective use and management of land and orderly development of urban and rural areas as 

well as safe, planned and adequate housing for socio-economic development”. 

 

Objective  Output/Serv

ice 

description 

Perform

ance 

Indicator 

Standard in 

terms of 

Quantity, 

Quality, Cost, 

Time, Process, 

Accessibility and 

Coverage. 

Target 

Recipients 

of Service 

Access 

Criteri

a to 

obtain 

Service 

Methodo

logy for 

providin

g Service 

Basic 

Infrastruct

ure for 

providing 

Service: 

Including 

Tools, 

Equipment, 

and 

Personnel 

User 

Fee/Contri

bution by 

Recipient 

Responsibil

ity Centre/ 

Service 

Delivery 

Point 

To produce deed 

plans for 

issuance of 

certificates of 

title 

Deed plans 

and  prints  

processed 

and issued  

 No of 

correct 

sets deed 

plans 

issued,  

 

The checklist for 

the correct deed 

plan must be 

ticked off 

 

 

Land 

owners  

 

Submit 

JRJs to 

MZO, 

SMD 

(whats 

JRJs,    

LIS 

processes 

at MZO 

& SMD 

LIS 

infrastructur

e-

computers, 

Surveyors, 

cartographer

3,000= per 

job;  

 

150/= per 

point 

measured. 

MZO/SMD 
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Time 

taken 

10 working days  (Jobs 

records 

Jacket)  

MZO 

(Minist

ry 

Zonal 

Office), 

SMD) 

s 

To produce deed 

plans for 

issuance of 

certificates of 

title 

 

What’s the 

difference from 

the one above 

Issuance of 

Deed plans 

on request 

No of 

Correct 

sets deed 

plans 

issued 

and time 

taken 

5 working days Individuals 

in the 

public 

Gov’t & 

Non-Gov’t 

institutions 

Submit 

applicat

ion to 

MZO, 

SMD 

LIS 

processes 

at MZO 

& SMD 

LIS 

infrastructur

e-

computers, 

Surveyors, 

cartographer

s 

7,500/= per 

set (small 

size) 

15,000/= to 

30,000/= 

per set (big 

size) 

 

To aid 

subsequent 

survey works 

Survey data 

provided 

Time 

taken 

2 working days Surveyors, 

(Gov’t and 

private) 

Apply 

to 

MZO, 

SMD 

Online 

provision 

at MZO, 

photocop

y  

LIS 

Infrastructur

e 

Surveyor, 

cartographer 

 

10,000/=  

per survey 

data 

MZO, SMD 

To give authority 

for  a survey to 

be carried out 

correctly and as 

per standards  

Instruction to 

survey (I/S) 

issued. 

Time 

Taken 

2 working days Surveyors: 

(Gov’t and 

Private) 

Apply 

to 

MZO, 

SMD 

(Survey

s and 

Mappin

Online-

print at 

MZO, 

SMD LIS 

infrastruc

ture,  

LIS 

infrastructur

e, computer 

at MZO, 

SMD, 

Seniors staff 

surveyor, 

5,000/= Per 

survey 

Instruction. 

MZO, SMD 
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g 

depart

ment)  

cartographer 

To aid 

subsequent 

works, 

For purpose of 

third party 

Site plan/ 

working print 

provided. 

Time 

taken. 

1 working days Public, 

Individuals  

Surveyors, 

Architects,

& 

Other 

Profession

als  

Apply 

to 

MZO, 

SMD 

Print 

from LIS 

infrastruc

ture, 

LIS 

infrastructur

e, 

computers, 

photocopier, 

surveyor, 

cartographer 

5,000- 

(specify 

what these 

fees are 

paid for) 

30,000 

MZO, SMD 

To aid 

subsequent 

work, for 

investigation,  

For purpose of 

third party 

Hard copy of 

Map/ chart 

provided. 

No of 

quality 

copies 

delivered 

in time 

for the 

applicant  

1 working days Public, 

Gov’t and 

non-Gov’t 

institutions

, Litigants’ 

surveyors  

Apply 

to 

MZO, 

SMD 

LIS 

process 

Cartogra

phers 

surveyors 

Print out 

from LIS 

infrastructur

e 

10,000/= MZO, SMD 

To aid 

subsequent 

work, for 

investigation, 

For purpose of 

third party 

(How does this 

differ from the 

above) 

Provision of 

an electronic 

version of a 

Map/ Chart 

Clear 

map 

delivered 

to 

applicant 

1 working days Public, 

surveyors, 

Gov’t/Non

-Gov’t 

institutions 

Apply 

to 

MZO, 

SMD 

Hard 

copy 

printed 

from LIS, 

photocop

y 

LIS 

infrastructur

e, 

computers, 

surveyor, 

cartographer 

75,000/= MZO,SMD 

Investigation 

purpose 

Provision of 

a copy of 

map 

cartridge 

Clear 

map 

delivered 

to 

1 working days Public, 

investigato

rs, 

Gov’t/Non

Apply 

SMD/

MZO 

Print it 

out from 

LIS 

LIS 

infrastructur

e, 

cartographer

10,000/= MZO, SMD 
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applicant  -Gov’t 

institution 

, surveyor 

To provide maps 

for 

reconnaissance 

& investigation, 

to aid subsequent 

surveys. 

Aerial 

photographs 

provided. 

Time 

taken to 

provide 

the map. 

 

Clear 

maps 

delivered 

to 

applicant 

2 working days 

 

Gov’t & 

Non-Gov’t 

institutions

, 

Individuals

, public 

Apply 

to 

MZO. 

SMD 

Print 

from LIS 

infrastruc

ture 

LIS 

infrastructur

e, 

Computers, 

surveyors, 

cartographer 

15,000/=(p

er 5 copies) 

MZO,SMD 

for 

reconnaissance, 

feasibility 

studies, aid 

subsequent 

planning and 

surveys. 

Provision of 

a print out 

the satellite 

image  

Clear 

maps 

delivered 

to 

applicant 

2 working days Gov’t & 

Non-Gov’t 

institutions

, 

Individuals

, public 

Apply 

to 

MZO. 

SMD 

 

Print 

from LIS 

infrastruc

ture 

LIS 

infrastructur

e, 

Computers, 

surveyors, 

cartographer 

30,000/= MZO,SMD 

for 

reconnaissance, 

feasibility 

studies, aid 

subsequent 

planning and 

surveys 

Provision of 

a cadastral 

standard 

sheet on film 

Clear 

maps 

delivered 

to 

applicant 

2 working days Gov’t & 

Non-Gov’t 

institutions

, 

Individuals

, public, 

private and 

gov’t 

surveyors  

Apply 

to 

MZO. 

SMD 

 

Print 

from LIS 

infrastruc

ture 

LIS 

infrastructur

e, 

Computers, 

surveyors, 

cartographer 

30,000/= MZO,SMD 

For resolution of 

disputes 

Provision of 

a report on 

boundary 

Delivered 

clear 

report 

10 working days Individuals

, public, 

private and 

Apply 

to 

MZO, 

Compiled 

by s field 

surveyor, 

Surveyors, 

stationery 

from office 

No cost MZO, SMD 
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opening for 

dispute 

resolution 

gov’t 

institutions

, 

 

SMD approved 

at MZO 

or SMD 

As in the very 

first case above 

Approval of 

a land 

subdivision/ 

mutation 

As in the 

very first 

case 

above 

5 working days As in the 

very first 

case above 

As in 

the 

very 

first 

case 

above 

As in the 

very first 

case 

above 

As in the 

very first 

case above 

20, 000/= MZO, SMD 

For purposes of 

clarity to 

applicants 

Respond to 

any mapping/ 

surveying 

queries 

Response 

delivered 

to 

applicant  

Within 5 working 

days 

Individuals

, public, 

private and 

gov’t 

institutions

, 

 

Apply 

to 

MZO, 

SMD 

Reports 

form 

office 

(SMD, 

MZO) 

Office set 

up: 

surveyors, 

cartographer

s, secretariat 

No cost MZO, SMD 

5.4.3 Department of Land Registration 

Objective Output/Serv

ice 

description 

Indicato

r 

definitio

n 

Standard in terms 

of: 

Quantity, 

Quality, 

Cost, time and 

coverage 

Target 

recipients 

of service 

Access 

criteria 

to 

obtain 

service  

Methodo

logy for 

providin

g service 

Basic 

infrastruct

ure for 

providing 

service: 

including 

tools and 

equipment, 

personnel 

User 

fee/contrib

ution 

Responsibil

ity 

Centre/Ser

vice 

delivery 

point 

 Conduct a 

physical/pers

onal search 

on the 

 1 working day     10,000/= 

per search 
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registered 

piece of land 

 Issue a 

search letter 

 2 working days     10,000/= 

per letter 

issued 

 

 Register 

Transfers on 

Certificate of 

Title 

 5 working day     Stamp 

duty: 1% of 

the value of 

the land 

Registratio

n fees: 

10,000/= 

 

 Register a 

Mortgage 

 3 working days     Stamp duty 

0.05% of 

the 

mortgage 

sum 

Registratio

n fee: 

10,000/= 

Perusal 

5,000/= 

And 

2,000/= for 

an extra 

copy 

 

 Release a 

mortgage 

 5 working days     Stamp duty 

5,000/= 

Registratio

n fee: 

10,000/= 
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 Remove an 

expired 

mortgage 

 40 working days 

 

Statutory Period for 

Notice 30 days 

    Registratio

n fee: 

10,000/= 

  

 

 Lodgment of 

a caveat 

 1 working day     Not cost  

 Register a 

caveat 

 2 working Days     Stamp 

duty: 

10,000/= 

Registratio

n fee: 

10,000/= 

 

 Remove a 

Caveat 

(based on 

requests by 

another party 

other than 

the person 

who placed it 

 70 working days 

 

Statutory Period for 

Notice 60 days 

    Stump duty 

5,000/= 

Registratio

n fee 

10,000/= 

 

 Withdraw a 

caveat (based 

on a request 

by the person 

who placed 

it) 

 10 working days     Stamp duty 

5,000/= 

Registratio

n fee: 

10,000/= 

 

 Lodgment of 

a court order 

 1 working day     No cost  

 Register 

court 

orders/Decre

 1 working day     10,000/=  
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es 

 Rectify the 

register (with 

notice) 

 40 working days 

 

Statutory Period for  

 

Notice 21 days 

    No cost  

 Rectify the 

land register 

(without 

notice ) 

 5 working days     No cost  

 Register 

administrator

s or 

executors of 

a will on a 

certificate of 

Title 

 5 working days     Registratio

n fee: 

10,000/= 

 

 Issue of 

certificate of 

Title upon 

sub-division 

 10-20 working days     Registratio

n fee 

10,000/= 

Title 

charge per 

new 

certificate 

10,000/= 

  

 

 Issue 

condominiu

m certificate 

of Title 

 10 working days     Registratio

n fee: 

10,000/= 

Title 

charge Ug 
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shillings 

10,000/= 

per each 

condomini

um 

certificate 

of title 

 Issue special 

certificate of 

Title (to 

replace 

owners copy) 

 45 working days 

 

Statutory Period for 

Notice 30 days 

    Stamp duty 

10,000/= 

Registratio

n fee: 

15,000/= 

Gazetteme

nt fees 

120,000/=(

paid to 

Uganda 

printing 

and 

publishing 

cooperation

) 

 

 Issue 

substitute 

certificate of 

title (to 

replace 

registry copy 

) 

 10 working days     No cost  

 Issue new  10 working days     Registratio  
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leasehold and 

freehold 

certificates of 

title 

n fee; 

10,000/= 

 Extend a 

lease on a 

certificate of 

title (for 

running 

lease) 

 5 working days     Registratio

n fee: 

10,000/= 

 

 Renew a 

lease on a 

certificate of 

title (for 

expired 

leases) 

 10 working days     Stamp duty 

is paid as 

to 1% of 

the revised 

rent 

 

 Preparation 

of Variation 

 5 working days     Preparation 

fee: 

10,000/= 

 

 Register 

variation of a 

lease 

 5 working days     Stamp 

duty: 

10,000/= 

for 2 copies 

of variation 

lease 

document. 

Registratio

n fee 

10,000/= 

 

 Preparation 

of surrender 

 5 working days     Preparation 

fee: 
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of a lease 10,000/= 

 Surrender of 

a lease 

 10 working days     Stamp duty 

10,000/= 

Registratio

n fees: 

10,000/= 

 

 Register 

certificate of 

re-possession 

and purchase 

of a 

certificate of 

title 

 5 working days     Registratio

n fee: 

10,000/= 

 

 Register 

corrections 

of errors on 

certificates of 

titles brought 

by the clients 

 5 working days 

  

    Registratio

n fee: 

10,000/= 

 

 Amendment 

of the 

register 

 30 working days     Registratio

n fee: 

10,000/= 

 

 Register 

change of 

names and 

address 

 5 working days     Registratio

n fee: 

10,000/= 
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 Acknowledg

ment of 

receipt of 

communicati

on to office 

of titles/ 

departments 

of land 

registration 

 2 working days     No cost  

5.4.4 Physical Planning Department  

 Prepare 

physical 

development 

plans 

Time 

Taken to 

prepare 

PDPs 

Accurac

y of the 

Plan 

No of 

PDPs 

prepared 

9 months  Ugandans 

 

Residents 

of specific 

LGs   

Gov’t 

mandat

e 

On 

request 

by LGs 

Sensitizat

ion 

Data 

collection 

& 

analysis 

Deposit 

& 

presentati

on 

Approval 

by NPPB 

RTKs, GPS, 

Orthophotos

, Topo 

Maps, 

Drones & 

Data etc 

Human 

Resource 

(Planners, 

Surveyors, 

Sociologists

, Engineers, 

Environmen

talists, 

Economists 

etc) 

The 

determine

d costs 

vary and 

are by 

clients 

Costs for 

NPDP, 

RPDPs 

are by 

central 

Gov’t 

MLHUD 

Consultants 

 Prepare 

detailed 

layout 

No of 

PDPs 

prepared 

6 months Ugandans 

 

Residents 

of specific 

LGs   

On 

request 

by LGs 

Sensitizat

ion 

Data 

collection 

& 

RTKs, GPS, 

Orthophotos

, Topo 

Maps, 

Drones & 

Costs vary 

and are 

met by 

clients 

MLHUD 

Consultants 
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analysis 

Deposit 

& 

presentati

on 

 

Data etc 

Planners, 

Surveyors, 

Sociologists

, Engineers, 

Environmen

talists, 

Economists 

etc 

 Consider and 

approve 

plans by the 

national 

physical 

planning 

board 

No of 

PDPs 

consider

ed 

60 working days LGs Mandat

e 

On 

request 

by LGs 

Presentati

on to the 

NPPB 

Consider

ation by 

the NPPB 

NPPB 

Members  

1,000,000/

=for 

district 

physical 

developm

ent plans 

2,000,000/

= for city 

physical 

developm

ent plans 

1,000,000/

= for 

municipal 

physical 

developm

ent plans 

500,000/= 

for town 

council 

physical 

developm

MLHUD 
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ent plans 

 Communicati

on of the 

board's 

decision to 

local 

governments 

No of 

decision

s 

commun

icated 

5 working days after 

the board’s decision 

LGs MLHU

D 

Commun

ication to 

LGs 

Correspond

ence  

No cost NPPB 

Secretariat 

 Respond to 

requests for 

change of 

user 

No of 

decision

s 

commun

icated 

60 working days LGs MLHU

D 

Commun

ication to 

LGs 

Correspond

ence  

No cost NPPB 

Secretariat 

 Provide 

feedback to 

LGs on 

planning 

clearance/gui

dance 

No of 

feedbac

k 

commun

icated 

5 working days LGs MLHU

D 

Commun

ication to 

LGs 

Correspond

ence  

No cost MLHUD 

 Inspection of 

gazetted 

Urban 

centers 

No of 

Urban 

centres 

inspecte

d 

At least once a year Urban 

centres 

Mandat

e by 

MLHU

D 

 Needs 

assessment 

tool 

No cost MLHUD 

 Gazettement 

of approved 

physical 

Development 

Plans 

No of 

PDPs 

gazated 

6 months after 

approval by the 

National Physical 

Planning Board. 

 LGs  By 

MLHU

D 

Publicati

on in the 

gazate 

Through 

MOJCA 

No cost MLHUD 

 Availing land 

use 

information 

No of 

PDPs 

availed 

2 working days LGs 

Public 

On 

request 

reproduct

ion 

Scanner 

Blue Printer 

Reproduct

ion costs 

are met by 
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& /or plans 

to users 

clients. 

 Induction of 

new LG 

Physical 

Planning 

staff 

No of 

PPCs 

inducted 

Within the first three 

months of their 

appointment 

LGs MLHU

D 

On 

request 

by LGs 

Interface 

& 

interactio

n  

PPC 

training 

Manuel 

No cost MLHUD 

 

5.4.5 Department of Urban Development 

Objective Output/Serv

ice 

description 

Indicato

r 

definitio

n 

Standard in terms 

of: 

Quantity, 

Quality, 

Cost, time and 

coverage 

Target 

recipients 

of service 

Access 

criteria 

to 

obtain 

service  

Methodo

logy for 

providin

g service 

Basic 

infrastruct

ure for 

providing 

service: 

including 

tools and 

equipment, 

personnel 

User 

fee/contrib

ution 

Responsibil

ity 

Centre/Ser

vice 

delivery 

point 

 Hold four 

National 

Urban Forum 

workshops/P

ublic debates 

every year. 

 The second week of 

August, November, 

February, and April 

    No cost  

 Provide 

technical 

support to 

the 

municipal-

wide 

development 

 March, June, 

September & 

December every 

year. 

    No cost  
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forums once 

at least every 

quarter 

 Carry out 

publicity 

campaign 

activities 

under the 

National 

Urban 

campaign 

program 

targeting 

schools, 

universities, 

civil society, 

religious 

groups, 

government 

departments, 

Local 

governments, 

and the 

general 

public. 

 Continuous     No cost  

 Carry out 

quarterly 

monitoring 

and 

inspection of 

the urban 

 March, June, 

September & 

December every 

year. 

    No cost  
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sector to 

assess 

performance 

and produce 

a report and 

disseminate 

the findings 

for 

appropriate 

action. 

 Publish and 

disseminate 

information 

on the urban 

citizenship 

rights and 

responsibiliti

es of the 

urban poor 

once a 

quarter 

 March, June, 

September & 

December every 

year. 

    No cost  

 Compile and 

update a 

national 

urban 

indicators 

database on 

an annual 

basis. 

 By June 30th every 

year. 

    No cost  

 Publish the 

state of the 

 October every year     No cost  
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national 

Urban Sector 

Report 

annually and 

disseminate 

it to 

stakeholders 
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4.4.6 Department of Land Use Regulation and Compliance 

Objective Output/Serv

ice 

description 

Indicato

r 

definitio

n 

Standard in terms 

of: 

Quantity, 

Quality, 

• Cost, time 

and coverage 

Target 

recipients 

of service 

Access 

criteria 

to 

obtain 

service  

Methodo

logy for 

providin

g service 

Basic 

infrastruct

ure for 

providing 

service: 

including 

tools and 

equipment, 

personnel 

User 

fee/contrib

ution 

Responsibil

ity 

Centre/Ser

vice 

delivery 

point 

 Provide 

feedback to 

inspected 

LGs on 

corrective 

actions 

required of 

them 

 2 weeks after the 

inspection 

    No cost  

 Publish a 

‘state of land 

use 

compliance 

report’ 

 One every two years 

starting 2012 

    No cost  

 Respond to 

requests by 

LGs & other 

MDAs for 

technical 

support in 

the area of 

 Within 1 month of 

receipt of a request 

    No cost  
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Land use 

regulation & 

compliance 

 Respond to 

requests for 

change of 

user 

 Within five (5) 

working days 

    No cost  

5.4.6 Department of Human Settlement 

Objective Output/Serv

ice 

description 

Indicato

r 

definitio

n 

Standard in terms 

of: 

Quantity, 

Quality, 

Cost, time and 

coverage 

Target 

recipients 

of service 

Access 

criteria 

to 

obtain 

service  

Methodo

logy for 

providin

g service 

Basic 

infrastruct

ure for 

providing 

service: 

including 

tools and 

equipment, 

personnel 

User 

fee/contrib

ution 

Responsibil

ity 

Centre/Ser

vice 

delivery 

point 

 Respond to 

queries on 

sale of pool 

housing 

properties 

 3 working days     No cost  

 Approve the 

sale of pool 

housing 

properties 

after 

valuation. 

 20 working days     No cost  

 Provide 

house type 

plan from the 

 ·         5 working 

days for individuals; 

·         10 working 

    50,000/= 

(per rural 

based plan) 
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ministry 

database 

days for 

communities 

100,000/= 

(per urban 

based plan) 

 Provide 

Architectural 

assistance/ 

support on 

building 

designs and 

plans 

 10 working days     Facilitation 

to 

undertake 

assignment 

to be met 

by the 

client 

 

 Provide 

structural/ 

civil 

engineering 

assistance/ 

support on 

the design 

and integrity 

of a building 

 10 working days 

December every 

year. 

    Facilitation 

to 

undertake 

assignment 

to be met 

by the 

client 

 

 Provide 

electrical 

engineering 

assistance/ 

support on 

buildings 

 10 working days     Facilitation 

to 

undertake 

assignment 

to be met 

by the 

client 

 

 Provide 

quantity 

surveying 

assistance/ 

support on 

 10 working days     Facilitation 

to 

undertake 

assignment 

to be met 
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buildings by the 

client 

 Provide 

comprehensi

ve multi-

disciplinary 

technical 

support on 

housing 

development 

matters 

 15 to 30 working 

days 

    Facilitation 

to 

undertake 

assignment 

to be met 

by the 

client 

 

 Evaluation of 

bids 

submitted by 

contractors/ 

consultants 

 5 to 10 working days     Facilitation 

to 

undertake 

assignment 

to be met 

by the 

client 

 

 Prepare 

solicitation/ 

contract 

documents 

 5 working days     Facilitation 

to 

undertake 

assignment 

to be met 

by the 

client 

 

 Evaluation of 

claims for a 

contractor 

 5 to 10 working days        

 Evaluation of 

fee note for a 

consultant 

 5 working days     No cost  
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 Vetting of 

the 

condominiu

m plan 

 10 working days     No cost  

 

5.4.7 Housing Development and Estates Management 

Objective Output/Serv

ice 

description 

Indicato

r 

definitio

n 

Standard in terms 

of: 

Quantity, 

Quality, 

Cost, time and 

coverage 

Target 

recipients 

of service 

Access 

criteria 

to 

obtain 

service  

Methodo

logy for 

providin

g service 

Basic 

infrastruct

ure for 

providing 

service: 

including 

tools and 

equipment, 

personnel 

User 

fee/contrib

ution 

Responsibil

ity 

Centre/Ser

vice 

delivery 

point 

 Provide 

strategic 

information 

on 

government’

s Housing 

policies, 

plans, 

programs and 

strategies 

 ·         5 working 

days 

    No cost 

  

 

 Respond to 

queries on 

sale of pool 

housing 

properties 

 3 working days     No cost  

 Approve the  20 working days     No cost  
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sale of pool 

housing 

properties 

after 

valuation. 

 Provide 

house type 

plan from the 

ministry 

database 

 ·         5 working 

days for individuals; 

·         10 working 

days for 

communities 

    50,000/= 

(per rural 

based plan) 

100,000/= 

(per urban 

based plan) 

 

 Provide 

Architectural 

assistance/ 

support on 

building 

designs and 

plans 

 10 working days     Facilitation 

to 

undertake 

assignment 

to be met 

by the 

client 

 

 Provide 

structural/ 

civil 

engineering 

assistance/ 

support on 

the design 

and integrity 

of a building 

 10 working days 

December every 

year. 

    Facilitation 

to 

undertake 

assignment 

to be met 

by the 

client 

 

 Provide 

electrical 

engineering 

assistance/ 

 10 working days     Facilitation 

to 

undertake 

assignment 
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support on 

buildings 

to be met 

by the 

client 

 Provide 

quantity 

surveying 

assistance/ 

support on 

buildings 

 10 working days     Facilitation 

to 

undertake 

assignment 

to be met 

by the 

client 

 

 Provide 

comprehensi

ve multi-

disciplinary 

technical 

support on 

housing 

development 

matters 

 15 to 30 working 

days 

    Facilitation 

to 

undertake 

assignment 

to be met 

by the 

client 

 

 Evaluation of 

bids 

submitted by 

contractors/ 

consultants 

 5 to 10 working days     Facilitation 

to 

undertake 

assignment 

to be met 

by the 

client 

 

 Prepare 

solicitation/ 

contract 

documents 

 5 working days     Facilitation 

to 

undertake 

assignment 

to be met 
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by the 

client 

 Evaluation of 

claims for a 

contractor 

 5 to 10 working days       

 Evaluation of 

fee note for a 

consultant 

 5 working days     No cost  

 Vetting of 

the 

condominiu

m plan 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 10 working days     No cost  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 


